The re-presentation of the financial statements has no impact on sales excluding precious metals, profit, working capital,
net debt or net assets and, therefore, historic business performance measures communicated by the group are
unchanged.

Cash and borrowings

The group's consolidated balance sheet and cash flow statement have been restated to increase cash and deposits by
£45 million, bank overdrafts by £17 million and other current borrowings and related swaps by £28 million at 31st March
2018 to better reflect the group's cash pooling arrangements. In addition, money market funds of £171 million have
been shown separately from cash and deposits.

Issued by: Johnson Matthey Plc
5th Floor, 25 Farringdon Street, London EC4A 4AB

38 Johnson Matthey

Notes on the Preliminary Accounts
for the year ended 31st March 2019

16 Changes in accounting policies and restatements (continued)
   Impact on the accounts

 Consolidated Income Statement

   Year ended 31st March 2018

As previously

reported IFRS 15

Location
swaps and

sale and
repurchase

agreements Restated

   £ million £ million £ million £ million

 Revenue 14,122 (217) (3,631) 10,274

 Cost of sales (13,214) 217 3,631 (9,366)

 Gross profit 908 - - 908

 Finance costs (43) - (20) (63)

 Finance income 5 - 20 25

 Profit before tax 320 - - 320

 Consolidated Balance Sheet

   As at 31st March 2018

As previously

reported IFRS 15

Location
swaps and

sale and
repurchase

agreements
Cash and

borrowings Restated

   £ million £ million £ million £ million £ million

 Total non-current assets  2,428 - - - 2,428

 Current assets

 Inventories  783 (20) 161 - 924

 Current income tax assets  35 - - - 35

 Trade and other receivables  1,228 22 54 - 1,304

 Cash and cash equivalents - cash and deposits  329 - - (126) 203

 Cash and cash equivalents - money market funds - - - 171 171

 Other financial assets  15 - - - 15

 Total current assets  2,390 2 215 45 2,652

 Total assets  4,818 2 215 45 5,080

 Current liabilities

 Trade and other payables  (1,012) (1) (215) - (1,228)

 Current income tax liabilities  (149) - - - (149)

 Cash and cash equivalents - bank overdrafts  (53) - - (17) (70)

 Other borrowings and related swaps  (10) - - (28) (38)

 Other financial liabilities  (12) - - - (12)

 Provisions  (37) - - - (37)

 Total current liabilities  (1,273) (1) (215) (45) (1,534)

 Total non-current liabilities  (1,167) - - - (1,167)

 Total liabilities  (2,440) (1) (215) (45) (2,701)

 Net assets  2,378 1 - - 2,379

Issued by: Johnson Matthey Plc
5th Floor, 25 Farringdon Street, London EC4A 4AB

39 Johnson Matthey

Definition and reconciliation of non-GAAP measures to GAAP measures
for the year ended 31st March 2019

The group uses various measures to manage its business which are not defined by generally accepted accounting principles

(GAAP). The group’s management believes these measures provide valuable additional information to users of the accounts in

understanding the group’s performance.

Sales

Sales is defined as revenue excluding sales of precious metals to customers and the precious metal content of products sold to